











June 12, 2025

# Award San Francisco Public Works Yard Fuel Station Replacement

**Brittany Jones** 

Project Manager – Mechanical Section, Bureau of Engineering











**Award Contract** 

#### **Recommend Commission:**

Award San Francisco Public Works Contract: San Francisco Public Works Yard Fuel Station Replacement to Mitchell Engineering, Inc.

Amount:

\$7,583,300.00

**Construction Duration:** 

490 calendar days

Contractor:

Mitchell Engineering Inc.

#### Reason:

Award of the subject project to begin construction of the San Francisco Public Works Yard Fuel Station Replacement. Single wall fuel tank is required to be removed by 12/31/25 pursuit to California Senate Bill (SB) 445 (Stats. 2014, Ch. 547) and Health and Safety Code, chapter 6.7 (H&SC), section 25292.05.

Location

**2323 Cesar Chavez Street** 



# San Francisco Public Works Yard Fuel Station Replacement Background and Funding

- The Fuel Station located at the SFPW Operations Yard is used by multiple city agencies to fuel City vehicles, including but not limited to SFPW, Police and Sherriff departments, SFPUC and, SFPORT.
- The Fuel Station is owned and managed by the Office of the City
  Administrator's Fleet Services Division.
- The Office of the City Administrator has fully funded this project.

# San Francisco Public Works Yard Fuel Station Replacement Scope of Work



# Replacement of the fuel station including:

- **Fuel tanks**
- **Dispensers**
- Canopy
- Associated electrical and controls
- Storm Drainage and Paving

# Mitchell Engineering, Inc. is the sole bidder and meets the required experience and qualifications.

Bidder	LBE Status, Type and Size	Base Bid	Bid Discount	Adjusted Bid with Bid Discount
Mitchell Engineering	Non-LBE	\$7,583,300	Not eligible	\$7,583,300

#### **Advertisement:**

February 13, 2025

### **Pre-Bid Meeting and Pre-Bid Site Walk:**

February 26, 2025

#### **Bid Received:**

March 19, 2025

All single wall, underground fuel storage tanks are required to be removed by December 31, 2025 pursuit to California Senate Bill (SB) 445 (Stats. 2014, Ch. 547) and Health and Safety Code, chapter 6.7 (H&SC), section 25292.05.

Failure to remove tanks by December 31, 2025, will result in a fine of up to \$5,000 per day per single wall tank. Total of up to \$10,000/day for this site.

Award Contract

#### **Recommend Commission:**

Award San Francisco Public Works Contract: San Francisco Public Works Yard Fuel Station Replacement to Mitchell Engineering, Inc.

**Contract Amount:** 

\$7,583,300.00

**Construction Duration:** 

490 calendar days

Contractor:

Mitchell Engineering, Inc.

#### Reason:

Award of the subject project to begin construction of the San Francisco Public Works Yard Fuel Station Replacement. Single wall fuel tank is required to be removed by 12/31/25 pursuit to California Senate Bill (SB) 445 (Stats. 2014, Ch. 547) and Health and Safety Code, chapter 6.7 (H&SC), section 25292.05.



**QUESTIONS**